No. 1, A.]

[Published June 12, 1945.

CHAPTER 293.

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 20 and to make diverse other changes in the statutes and session-laws relating to state finances and appropriations, constituting the executive budget bill of the 1945 legislature, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 16.105 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read: 16.105 (2) (d) Each appointing officer shall prepare a statement of the sums estimated to be necessary for payment of salaries as provided by this section, and thereafter the director, after conference and consultation with appointing officers, the director of the budget, and the emergency board, shall determine and recommend to all such appointing officers, not later than September 15 of each even-numbered year, the minimum account for the coming biennium, which shall be included in their biennial budget request for salarics including such intermediate step salary increases. Each appointing officer shall, in submitting his budget to the governor-elect and to the joint committee on finance, request an amount at least equal to the minimum amount recommended by the director for salaries as provided in such salary schedules. * *

SECTION 2. 20.02 (1) (introductory paragraph), (8) (introductory paragraph) and (9) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.02 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$47,280, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$49,230 for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted:

(8) (introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$5,000 for the execution of the functions under sections 15.15 to 15.18. Of this there is allotted:

(9) To the executive department, annually, beginning July 1, * * * '1945, \$1,000 to enable the state to receive the benefits to which it may be entitled under any act of congress designed to promote economic recovery, which is accepted by the governor for the state pursuant to section 101.34 (1) and to enable the state to participate in national defense activities.

SECTION 3. 20.03 (1) (introductory paragraph) and (7) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.03 (1) (VETOED) * * *

(7) (a) On July 1, 1945, \$227,300, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$236,500 for operation, and in addition thereto all moneys received for or on account of the Grand Army Home for Veterans, except moneys received from the federal government or in the operation of a canteen. Of this amount not to exceed \$40 may be expended for the burial of each deceased member who shall be buried in the cemetery of said home.

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$23,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance.

SECTION 4. 20.03 (8) of the statutes is created to read :

20.03 (8) Any moneys received by the state under the provisions of section 45.07 (2) (j), or any moneys received by gift or bequest, shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom to carry out the purposes of section 45.07.

SECTION 5. 20.04 (1) (introductory paragraph), (4), (5) and (6) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.04 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$107,000, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$108,000 for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted:

(4) On July 1, 1941, \$1,500 for carrying out the provisions of section 6.81. All unexpended balances from appropriations heretofore made are to be continued and used to carry out the provisions of section 6.81.

(5) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$3,500, and on July 1, * * * 1946, \$4,500 for the printing and distribution of election notices, blanks and supplies.

(6) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$2,000, and on July 1, * * * 1946, \$2,000 for the purchase of office and filing equipment for the office of secretary of state.

SECTION 6. 20.05 (1) (introductory paragraph), (5), (6), (7) and (11) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.05 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$58,300, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$57,000 for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted:

(5) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$34,500, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$36,300 for the collection of the emergency occupational taxes on malt beverages and light wines imposed in chapter 139, and for the performance of all duties of the state treasurer under said chapter.

(6) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$208,000, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$230,000 for the collection of the occupational tax on intoxicating liquors imposed in chapter 139 and the performance of all duties imposed in connection therewith.

(7) On July 1, 1945, \$1,452, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$1,572 to enable him to carry out the duties imposed upon him by chapter 176.

(11) On July 1, 1945, \$57,300, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$59,400 for the collection of the occupational tax on tobacco products imposed in section 139.50 and for the performance of his duties in connection therewith.

SECTION 7. 20.05 (10) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 8. 20.051 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 20.051 (1) On July 1, 1945, \$911, 450, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$786,300 for the performance of its duties under chapters 85, 110 and 194.

SECTION 9. 20.06/(3) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.06 (3) Taxes collected and paid into the state treasury in excess of lawful taxation, when claims therefor have been established as provided in sections * * * 71.10, 71.17, 71.27, 72.08 and 74.73 of the statutes.

SECTION 10. 20.06 (12) of the statutes is created to read:

20.06 (12) (a) Such sums as may be necessary for repayment of monies paid into the general fund under the provisions of section 85.08 (12) (e). This subsection shall apply to all repayments of such monies due since July 17, 1943.

(b) The motor vehicle department shall on or before October 1, 1945, certify to the secretary of state for payment all amounts due counties and municipalities under paragraph (a) up to June 30, 1945, and it shall certify to the secretary of state for payment, on or before October 1, 1946, and annually thereafter, the amounts due counties and municipalities under paragraph (a) for the preceding fiscal year ending June 30.

SECTION 11. 20.07 (6) and (11) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.07 (6) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$700 to pay all valid claims made by county clerks of counties containing certain state institutions as provided in section 14.30 (16).

(11) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$100 for the administration of section 74.57.

SECTION 12. 20.07 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 13. 20.09 (1), (4), (5m) and (5n) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.09 (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$125,000 for general administration and for the general functions of said department in the general property tax field.

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$425,000 to be used exclusively for the salaries and necessary expenses of administering the state income tax law as provided in chapter 71. All court commissioners' fees, clerks' fees, and sheriffs' fees shall be credited to this appropriation, it being the intent to return to this appropriation all cost items referred to in section 71.36.

(5m) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$93,000 to pay the expense of administering the tax on motor vehicle fuels imposed by chapter 78. All moneys received by the department of taxation under chapter 78 shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund.

(5n) On July 1, 1945, \$10,000 and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$12,500 for payment of premiums on bonds furnished under section 78.03 (6) and (7).

SECTION 14. 20.09 (7) of the statutes is created to read :

20.09 (7) ASSESSMENT APPRAISAL MANUAL. On July 1, 1945, as a nonlapsible appropriation, \$10,000 for the preparation and publication of a property assessment appraisal manual.

SECTION 15. 20.10 (1) (introductory paragraph), (8) and (9) cf the statutes are amended to read:

20.10 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$51,000. and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$52,000 for the execution of functions of the bureau of purchases. Of this there is allotted:

(8) On July 1, * * * 1945, for the biennium ending June 30, * * * 1947, \$37,500 for printing and distributing the Wisconsin Blue Book.

(9) On July 1; * * * 1945, for the biennium ending June 30, * * * 1947, \$27,500 for printing and distributing the Wisconsin Statutes and Wisconsin Town Laws and Wisconsin Annotations as prescribed by law.

SECTION 16. 20.12 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.12 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$238,900 and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$241,900 for the general administration expenses of the bureau of engineering and the operation of the several buildings and properties, except the state office building, for whose operation the bureau of engineering is, responsible under the statutes. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 17. 20.12 (9) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 18. 20.14 (1) (introductory paragraph), (2) and (3) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.14 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$47,900, and annually, beginning July 1, * * 1946, \$48,600 for the execution of its functions, other than those for which special appropriations are made in subsections (2) and (3). The members of the commission shall receive no compensation, but shall be paid their actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of their official duties. Of this there is allotted: (2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1945, \$10,000 for the purchase of books and traveling cases and for other necessary apparatus and furnishings not supplied at the expense of the bureau of purchases.

(3) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, * * * 1945, and on July 1, of each odd-numbered year thereafter, * * * \$30,-000, and on July 1, * * * 1946, and on July 1, of each evennumbered year thereafter, * * * \$43,600 for the execution of the functions of the legislative reference library. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 19. 20.16 (1) (a), (b) and (c) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.16 (1) (a) On July 1, 1945, \$62,100, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$67,400 to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions of said society.

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$4,700 as a nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance.

(c) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$10,200 for the purchase of library books, furniture and furnishings and for other permanent property and improvements.

(2) * * * On July 1, 1943, \$100, * * * on July 1, 1944, \$100, on July 1, 1945, \$1,200, and on July 1, 1946, \$1,200 as a nonlapsible appropriation for printing and other necessary ex-

penses to carry out the work of the Wisconsin academy of sciences, arts and letters; but no part of this appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until necessary to pay actual claims duly audited by the secretary of state.

SECTION 20. 20.165 of the statutes is created to read:

20.165 ARCHEOLOGICAL SOCIETY. There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin archeological society, annually, beginning July 1, 1945, \$500 for printing and to otherwise carry on the work of said society, but no part of this appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until necessary to pay claims duly audited by the secretary of state.

SECTION 21. 20.17 (1) (a) and (c), (2), (3), (4), (7a) and (12) (a) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.17 (1) (a) On July 1, 1945, \$517,000 and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$534,000 for general expenditures incurred in the execution of the functions of said department including the administration of pensions and relief.

(c) On July 1, 1945, \$56,000, and annually, beginning July 1, 1946, \$57,500 for collections and deportations, and in addition thereto 15 per cent of the receipts collected under the provisions of section 46.10 (12), and from time to time such additional sums as may be approved by the emergency board from the collections made for the cost of maintenance of persons committed as public charges to state and county institutions except as to tuberculosis patients provided for in chapter 50 and section 58.06 (2) from such persons or from persons legally responsible for the cost of such maintenance, but in no year shall the total amount appropriated exceed the receipts from such collections.

(2) On July 1, 1945, \$3,606,000, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$3,713,000 for the operation of the state institutions under its management and direction.

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$300,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance of state institutions under its management and direction.

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$87,000 for miscellaneous permanent property and improvements for the state institutions under its management and direction.

(7a) On July 1, 1945, \$53,810, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$54,050 to cover the cost of insurance.

(12) (a) On July 1, 1919, \$15,000, and from time to time, sums equal in amount to the moneys derived from the sale of

products of the industries of the state prison other than the binder twine plant, and paid into the general fund, to be used as a revolving appropriation to carry on such industries at the state prison, and for the construction and equipment of buildings, for, permanent property and improvements but whenever said unincumbered revolving appropriation balance is in excess of \$75,000 on * * * June 30 of any year, beginning with * June 30, 1945, such excess shall revert to the general fund. No expenditures shall be made from this appropriation for the construction and equipment of buildings or for permanent property and improvements, except upon written application of the state department of public welfare, setting forth the need, and upon the certification of the emergency board that such moneys are needed, and that no other appropriation is available for that purpose. * * *

SECTION 22. 20.17 (23) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 23. 20.17 (2a) of the statutes is created to read:

20.17 (2a) EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION. On July 1, 1945, \$30,000, and on July 1, 1946, \$30,000, for filling vacancies and employing such personnel as may be needed in the mental institutions. This appropriation shall not be available until released by the emergency board. The appropriations in this subsection shall be made available by the emergency board at such times and in such amounts as the board may determine to be necessary to adequately provide for the purposes for which the appropriations are made, with due regard for the whole amount available for such purposes. If the provision relating to release by the emergency board is invalid, the appropriation in this subsection shall not be invalidated but shall be considered to be made without any condition as to time or manner of release.

SECTION 24. 20.17 (26) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.17 (26) RELIEF. On July 1, 1945, \$175,000, and on July 1, 1946, \$200,000 for distribution to counties and local units of government as direct aid for poor relief. The sums appropriated in this subsection shall not become available until released by the emergency board. They shall be made available by the emergency board at such times and in such amounts as the board may determine to be necessary to adequately provide for the purposes for which they are appropriated, with due regard for the whole amount available for such purposes. If the provision re-

lating to release by the emergency board is invalid, the appropriation in this subsection shall not be invalidated but shall be considered to be made without any condition as to time or manner of release.

SECTION 25. 20.176 of the statutes is amended to read :

20.176 There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin association of the deaf, annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$3,500 for the establishment of a service bureau, to be expended upon the certification by the treasurer of the Wisconsin association of the deaf.

SECTION 26. 20.18 (1), (4), (5) and (9) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.18 (1) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$1,450,000 and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$1,725,000 for state aid for dependent children and in addition thereto all moneys received from the federal government for this purpose, to be expended according to the provisions of sections 48.33 and 48.331.

(4) For state and federal aid to the blind and to the blind and deaf, on July 1, * * * 1945, \$160,000, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$165,000, and in addition thereto all moneys received from the federal government for aid to the

blind, to be expended according to the provisions of section 47.08. (5) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$5,100,000, and on July 1, * * * 1946, and annually thereafter, * * * \$5,575,000, and in addition thereto all moneys received from the federal government to match expenditures of the state and its political subdivisions for state and federal aid for old-age assistance, to be allotted according to the provisions of section 49.38.

(9) On July 1, 1945, \$65,000, and annually, beginning July 1, * * 1946, \$70,000 for allotment to counties upon certification of the state department of public welfare as provided in section 49.505. The sums appropriated in this subsection shall not become available until released by the emergency board. They shall be made available by the emergency board at such times and in such amounts as the board may determine to be necessary to adequately provide for the purposes for which they are appropriated, with due regard for the whole amount available for such purposes. If the provision relating to release by the emergency board is invalid, the appropriation in this subsection shall not be invalidated but shall be considered to be made without any condition as to time or manner of release.

SECTION 27. 20.205 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 20.205 (3) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$60,000 for the execution of its functions under section 23.09 (7) (1).

SECTION 28. 20.21 (1) (introductory paragraph), (1ab), (9a), (9b) and (9c) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.21 (1) (introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$158,400 for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted:

(1ab) On July 1, 1945, \$14,440, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$15,540 for the administration of the crippled children's division.

(9a) On July 1, 1945, \$251,000, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$261,000 for the operation of the state institutions under his management and direction.

(9b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$22,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance of the state institutions under his management and direction.

(9c) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$8,860 for miscellaneous permanent property and improvements for the state institutions under his management and direction.

SECTION 29. 20.21 (1ac) of the statutes is renumbered 20.28 and is amended to read:

20.28 There is appropriated from the general fund to the state superintendent annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$2,000 for aid to counties for transportation of crippled children to and from the Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children or any other hospital, such aid to be distributed as provided in section 142.05 (3).

SECTION 30. 20.21 (8) of the statutes is renumbered 20.29 and is amended to read:

20.29 There is appropriated from the general fund to the state superintendent annually, beginning July 1, 1939, a sum sufficient to enable payments to be made to school districts as provided in section 40.47 (6).

SECTION 31. 20.25 (1) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.25 (1) On July 1, 1945, \$255,000 and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$260,000, for the salaries and expenses of supervising teachers as provided in section 39.14 (6) and (7).

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$4,500,000 for the payment of the aids for the support of the elementary public schools provided for in section 40.87.

SECTION 32. 20.26 (2) of the statutes is amended to read :

20.26 (2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$132,500 for state aid to state graded and junior high schools, to be distributed as provided in section 40.39 (1).

SECTION 33. 20.32 (1), (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.32 (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, as state aid for schools and classes established and maintained pursuant to section 41.01, * * * \$253,000 for day schools or classes for the instruction of deaf children or children with defective speech, or for the instruction of blind children, to be distributed as provided in section 41.03, of which there is allotted:

(a) \$30,000 for day schools for blind.

(b) \$155,000 for day schools for deaf.

(c) \$68,000 for day schools for defective speech.

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$180,000 for schools or classes for otherwise physically disabled children, established and maintained pursuant to section 41.01, to be distributed as provided in section 41.03.

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$190,000 as state aid for schools and classes established and maintained pursuant to section 41.01, for special classes for the instruction of mentally defective children, to be distributed as provided in section 41.03.

SECTION 34. 20.33 (1) (introductory paragraph), (3), (4), (5) and (10) (a) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.33 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$24,680, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$25,000 for the administrative expenses of the board. Of this there is allotted:

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$3,000 for such scholarships as the state board of vocational and adult edueation may direct.

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$81,000 as state aid for the promotion of vocational rehabilitation of persons disabled in industry or otherwise and for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of section 41.71. Of this there is allotted:

(a) Annually, * * * \$3,000 for administering the provisions of section 41.71.

(5) On July 1, 1945, \$34,750, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$35,750 for the preparation of teachers, supervisors and directors of agricultural subjects, and teachers of trade, industrial, home economics and vocational and adult education school subjects, provided that in case any allotment be made to the state university or to any normal school or any other wholly state-controlled educational institutions, the appropriation for the operation of such school or institutions for the year in which such allotment was made shall be reduced to an amount equal to the amount of such allotment.

(10) (a) Annually, * * * \$2,200 for administering the provisions of section 41.71 (12).

SECTION 35. 20.34 (1), (2), (3) and (3b) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.34 (1) On July 1, 1945, \$217,800, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$219,700 for operation.

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$10,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance.

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$8,000 for permanent property and improvements, except the purchase of land.

(3b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$3,000 to cover the cost of insurance.

SECTION 36. 20.35 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.35 WISCONSIN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY. There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin institute of technology board of regents on July 1, 1945, \$31,000, and on July 1, 1946, \$31,000, for operation and maintenance of the Wisconsin institute of technology, including, without limitation by reason of enumeration, educational apparatus and supplies, fuel and cost of insurance.

SECTION 37. 2038 (1) (introductory paragraph), (2), (4) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.38 (1) (introductory paragraph) For the board of normal regents, annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$30,000 for the execution of the functions of said board. Of this there is allotted:

(2) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$1,425,-000 for teachers' salaries at the several state teachers' colleges. Of this there is allotted \$15,000 annually for summer school, salaries. Any portion of this appropriation not needed for teach-

454

ers' salaries may be transferred in whole or in part to the appropriation made by section 20.38 (2) (b) at the discretion of the emergency board.

(b) On July 1, 1945, \$450,000 and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$459,000 for operation other than teachers' salaries, of the several state teachers' colleges.

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$100,000 as a nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance at the several state teachers' colleges.

(5) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$93,000 for permanent property and improvements, other than the purchase of land at the several state teachers' colleges.

SECTION 38. 20.38 (9) and (10) of the statutes are repealed. SECTION 39. 20.40 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.40 There is appropriated from the general fund to the water regulatory board annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$10,000 to carry out the provisions of section 31.36.

SECTION 40. 20.41 (1) (a) (introductory paragraph), (c), (d) and (t), (2) (a) and (b), (3) (a), (d), (p), (t) and (v), (4), (9), (14) and (17) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.41 (1) (a) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$2,931,800, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$3,088,700. Of this there is allotted:

(c) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$237,500 as a nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance.

(d) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$200,000 for the purchase of educational and laboratory apparatus, furniture and furnishings, machinery and equipment, tools, live stock, for improvements to buildings and grounds, and other similar permanent property and improvements.

(t) On July 1, 1945, \$16,600, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$16,800 for establishing and maintaining the school of library science.

(2) (a) On July 1, 1945, \$198,600, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$202,800 for operation.

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$5,400 for the purchase of books, educational apparatus, furniture and furnishings, and other necessary equipment, and for improvement to buildings and grounds at Milwaukee.

(3) (a) On July 1, 1945, \$204.600, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$209,900 for county agricultural repre-

sentatives as provided in section 59.87, and agricultural extension as provided in section 36.215; and for the conduct of the soils laboratory, pursuant to section 36.20.

(d) On July 1, 1945, \$77,500, and annually, beginning July 1, * * 1946, \$78,600 for operation, property repairs and maintenance, live stock, equipment, construction of necessary buildings and permanent improvements, except the purchase of land, for and at the several branch agricultural experiment stations.

(p) On July 1, 1945, \$10,700, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$10,900 for experimental work, necessary equipment, and general expenses incurred in investigating the cultural methods employed in the tobacco industry and diseases affecting the tobacco plant, and for the general improvement and advancement of the tobacco industry of the state.

(t) On July 1, 1945, \$25,400, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$25,700 for potato research and control.

(v) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$15,300 and on July 1, * * * 1946, \$15,500 for research on cattle trichomoniasis and other cattle reproductive diseases.

(4) On July 1, 1945, \$62,600, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$69,000 for operation, maintenance, and permanent property and improvements, other than the purchase of land, for broadcasting station WHA.

(9) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$75,000 to encourage scientific investigation and productive scholarship as provided in section 36.062.

(14) On July 1, 1945, \$53,700, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$55,700 for operation, maintenance, and permanent property for the hygienic laboratory.

(17) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$45,000 for the execution of the functions of the state geologist. Of this there is allotted:

(a) Annually, \$15,000 for the preparation of topographic maps of the state in co-operation with the United States geological survey. Any part of this allotment may be used to match federal funds made available to this state for such purposes.

SECTION 41. 20.41 (3) (w) of the statutes is created to read: 20.41 (3) (w) Annually, beginning July 1, 1945, \$37,500 for necessary equipment and general expenses incurred in research

on blood cells, mastitis, artificial insemination, hormones, and similar investigations relating to dairy cattle.

SECTION 42. 20.415 (1), (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.415 (1) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$95,000 and on July 1, * * 1946, \$95,000 to be used in the discretion of the board of regents for any of the purposes for which expenditures are authorized by any of the specific appropriations made in section 20.41 or to carry out any of the functions and powers of the board authorized by chapter 36.

(2) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$25,000 and on July 1, * * * 1946, \$25,000 for experimental work, necessary equipment, and general expenses incurred in investigating methods of control and extermination of insect and plant diseases affecting field and truck crops grown in Wisconsin for canning purposes and for the improvement of the canning industry.

(3) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$410,000 and on July 1, * * * 1946, \$410,000 to be allocated, upon the approval of the emergency board, to the appropriations made in section 20.41 in such amounts and at such times as may be necessary for continuing emergency salary increases in effect in the fiscal year 1942-43, and for other expenses and adjustments in university operations made necessary by the national emergency. The emergency board shall approve such allocations as may be necessary to continue such increases and to provide for such expenses and adjustments. If the provision relating to allocation, with the approval of the emergency board, is invalid, the appropriation in this subsection shall not be invalidated but shall be considered to be made without any condition as to time or manner of allocation, releases or transfer.

SECTION 43. 20.43 (1) (introductory paragraph), (2), (4) (a), (5a), (5b), (5c) and (5e) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.43 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$148,250, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$152,300 for administration and the execution of its functions for which no specific appropriation is made. Of this there is allotted:

(2) All moneys received by this state as federal aid for public health services, to be expended for the purposes specified in the acts of congress pursuant to which such federal aid is given and in accordance with plans prepared by the board of health and

approved by (a) the United States Children's Bureau, * * * (b) the United States Public Health Service for public health assistance to the states, (c) the United States Public Health Service for venereal disease control and (d) the United States Public Health Service for tuberculosis control. Any federal funds matched by state funds and remaining available to the state at the end of each quarter shall be transferred on certificate of the secretary of the state board of health to the appropriation made by section 20.43 (13) (b).

(4) (a) * * * On July 1, 1945, \$72,800, and annually, beginning July 1, 1946, \$71,900 in addition to other moneys appropriated for the execution of its functions under chapter 69.

(5a) On July 1, 1945, \$240,300, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$246,600 for the operation of the state institutions under its management and direction.

(5b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, as a nonlapsible appropriation * * * \$23,300 for property repairs and maintenance of the state institutions under its management and direction.

(5c) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$6,700 for miscellaneous permanent property and improvements for the state institutions under its management and direction.

(5e) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$3,230 to cover the cost of insurance.

SECTION 44. 20.434 of the statutes is amended to read :

20.434 There is appropriated annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, from the general fund to the several counties, upon certification of the secretary of the state board of health, * * * \$69,000 for the payment of aids to counties employing county nurses as provided in section 141.065.

SECTION 45. 20.48 (introductory paragraph) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.48 (introductory paragraph) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state athletic commission on July 1, 1945, \$6,570, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$7,120 for the execution of its functions. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 46. 20.49 (1m) of the statutes is amended to read :

20.49 (1m) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$25,000 to carry out the functions of the state planning board.

SECTION 47. 20.50 of the statutes is amended to read :

20.50 There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wis-

consin deep waterways commission on July 1, * * * 1945, \$3,000 and on July 1, * * * 1946, \$3,000 for the execution of its functions under chapter 377, laws of 1919. The members of said commission shall receive no compensation, but shall be reimbursed their actual and necessary expenses.

SECTION 48. 20.505 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.505 COMMITTEE ON WATER POLLUTION. There is appropriated from the general fund to the committee on water pollution:

(1) On July 1, 1945, \$10,000 and on July 1, 1946, \$10,000 for the execution of its functions under sections 144.51 to 144.57.

(2) As a revolving appropriation all moneys collected by such committee under the provisions of section 144.53 (3) for the execution of its functions.

SECTION 50. 20.51 (1) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.51 (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$109,000 to cover all expenditures and obligations incurred for the administration of any of its functions in addition to sums collected under sections 196.85 and 184.10 (2). Of this there is allotted to each member of said commission an annual salary of \$6,500.

(5) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$95,800 to be used for carrying out its functions under the provisions of chapter 194 and section 76.54 (17).

SECTION 51. 20.52 of the statutes is amended to read :

20.52 All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or in behalf of the grain and warehouse commission shall be paid within one week of receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom to said commission for the execution of its functions; but any balance in excess of \$60,000 standing to the credit of said commission on ** * June 30 of any year shall revert to the general fund. Of this there is allotted to each member of said commission an annual salary of \$3,600.

SECTION 52. 20.53 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.53 (1) (introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1945, \$34,000 and in addition thereto all fees and all other moneys received by any person for or in behalf of the state banking department for the execution of the functions of the department. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 53. 20.55 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.55 (1) (introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$100,000 for the execution of his functions as commissioner of insurance and as ex officio state fire marshal and for the performance of his duties under chapter 205. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 54. 20.57 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.57 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$449,000, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$461,000 for the execution of its functions. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 55. 20.57 (9) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 56. 20.575 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.575 There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin real estate brokers' board :

* * * for the execution of its functions, all moneys received by the board under the provisions of chapter 136 of the statutes. Of this there is allotted to each member of the board a per diem of \$10 for each day actually devoted to the performance of the duties of said board. Whenever * * * the unincumbered revolving appropriation balance is in excess of \$15,000 on * * * June 30 of any year beginning with '* * * June 30, 1945, such excess shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 57. 20.58 of the statutes is amended to read :

20.58 There is * * * appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin employment relations board on July 1, 1945, \$36,500, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$37,000 for the administration of chapter 111. There is hereby allotted to each member of the Wisconsin employment relations board out of any sums appropriated for the administration of chapter 111 an annual salary of \$5,000.

SECTION 58. 20.595 (2) of the statutes is amended to read :

20.595 (2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$5,000 for the execution of its functions. This appropriation is in addition to the appropriation provided in subsection (1).

SECTION 59. 20.60 (1) (introductory paragraph), (2), (2a), (3), (3a), (4), (7) and (12) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.60 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$295,800, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$301,500 for

administration of said department, and all of its bureaus, branches and divisions. Of this there is allotted:

(2) On July 1, 1945, \$84,480, and annually, beginning July 1, * * 1946, \$86,640 for the purpose of administering the eradication of bovine tuberculosis, Bang's disease, and Johne's disease under the provisions of chapter 95.

(2a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$25,000 for the payment of bovine tuberculosis, Bang's disease, and Johne's disease indemnities on animals condemned and slaughtered under the provisions of chapter 95.

(3) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$53,000 and on July 1, * * * 1946, \$53,000 for the purpose of administering the eradication of Bang's disease under the provisions of chapter 95.

(3a) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$373,000 and on July 1, * * * 1946, \$373,000 for the payment of Bang's disease indemnity on animals condemned and slaughtered under the provisions of chapter 95.

(4) On July 1, 1945, \$21,950, and annually, beginning July 1, * * 1946, \$22,250 for operation, maintenance, and permanent property and improvements, other than the purchase of land, for radio station WLBL.

(7) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$12,500 for all necessary expenses incurred in the conduct of a land economic survey, the preparation of maps, and the binding and distribution of reports.

(12) On July 1, * * * 1945, \$70,000 and on July 1, * * * 1946, \$70,000 to improve the quality of Wisconsin dairy products through inspection and grading of such products and the development of an effective quality program.

SECTION 60. 20.60 (6) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 61. 20.605 of the statutes is amended to read :

20.605 Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, there is appropriated from the general fund to the state soil conservation committee * * * \$20,000 for the administration of its functions.

SECTION 62. 20 615 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.615. There is appropriated to the state planning board to carry out its functions under chapter 114, * * * on July 1, * * * 1945, \$18,700 and on July 1, * * * 1946, \$18,900.

SECTION 63. 20.63 (1) (introductory paragraph) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.63 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, \$10,830, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$11,250 to carry into effect its functions relative to the state library. Of this there is allotted:

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$8,000 for the purchase of such law books, books of reference, and works on political science and statistics, and for binding books * * * for the state library and the justices of the supreme court, as the said board shall think reasonably necessary or desirable. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be certified to the secretary of state by the state librarian.

SECTION 64. 20.64 (1) (introductory paragraph) and (a) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.64 (1) (introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$16,275 to carry into effect his functions. Of this there is allotted:

(a) To the revisor of statutes an annual salary of * * *, \$6,000, and his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties.

SECTION 65. 20.65 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.65 There is appropriated from the general fund to the state bar commissioners: Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$3,500 to carry into effect their functions, including the conduct of investigations, and in addition thereto all moneys received under the provisions of section 256.28 (6). Of this there is allotted to each member of the board compensation, to be fixed by the supreme court, not exceeding \$10 per day, for time necessarily devoted to the discharge of his duties, and in addition thereto his actual and necessary expenses.

SECTION 66. 20.67 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.67 There is appropriated from the general fund to the commission on interstate co-operation, annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1945, \$3,000 for the execution of its functions under section 14.75.

SECTION 67. 20.71 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.71 There is appropriated from the general fund to the bureau of personnel, on July 1, 1945, \$2,000 and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$85,000 together with such sums as may be received pursuant to section 16.055 for the execution of its functions. Of this there is allotted to the director an annual salary not to exceed \$5,000 as fixed by the governor.

SECTION 68. 20.72 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 20.72 (1) There is appropriated from the general fund to the director of the budget * * * on July 1, 1945, \$20,500, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1946, \$22,360 for the execution of the functions of the state budget bureau and for the performance by the budget director and his staff of such travel as he may deem necessary. Of this there is allotted to the director of the budget an annual salary of * * * \$7,000.

SECTION 69. 20.74 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.74 (6) On March 1, 1943, as a nonlapsible appropriation, \$200,000, and on July 1, 1945, \$100,000 as a special state aid to elementary and high schools which are in such financial distress that they cannot continue. This appropriation shall be distributed as aid to such schools at such times, in such amounts, and under such conditions as the board may determine to be necessary to adequately provide for the purposes for which this appropriation is made, with due regard for the whole amount available for such purposes. The necessary travel expenses of any person delegated by the board to investigate the needs of any such schools may be paid from this appropriation.

SECTION 70. 20.74 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 71. 20.746 (1) of the statutes is amended to read :

20.746 (1) As an emergency measure necessitated by decreased state revenues and to prevent the necessity for a state tax on general property, the emergency board is authorized to reduce any appropriation made to any board, commission; bureau, department, the university or to any other state agency or activity for the fiscal years ending June 30, * * 1946, and June 30, * * * 1947, by such amount as it deems feasible, not exceeding 25 per cent of the appropriations for these years made or continued by this legislature in its regular session of * * 1945, except appropriations made by section 20.07 (2) (a) and sections 20.18, 20.25, 20.27, 20.434 and 20.49 or any other moneys distributed to any county, city, village, township or school district. Appropriations of receipts and of a sum sufficient shall for the purposes of this section be regarded as equivalent to the amounts expended thereunder in the fiscal year which ended June 30. * * * 1945. It is the intent of this section that all functions of said departments shall be continued in an efficient manner, but because of the uncertainties of the existing situation it is necessary that no public funds be expended or obligations in-

curred unless there shall be adequate revenues to meet the expenditures therefor. For such reasons the emergency board shall, if it deems it necessary, make such reductions of such appropriations as in its judgment will secure sound financial operations of the government for said departments and at the same time interfere least with their services and activities.

- SECTION 72. 20.77 (10) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.77 (10) The unincumbered balances in the appropriations made by sections 20.03 (7) (c), 20.04 (6), 20.12 (4), 20.14 (2), 20.16 (1) (c) and (d), 20.17 (4), 20.21 (9c), 20.34 (3), 20.35 (3), 20.38 (5), 20.41 (1) (d) and (2) (b), 20.43 (5c) and 20.63 (2) * * * of the statutes shall lapse at the end of the fiscal year for which made beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, * * * 1945.

SECTION 73. 20.77 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 74. 85.08 (12) (e) of the statutes is amended to read: 85.08 (12) (e) Whenever an examination shall be conducted by any police department or sheriff's department pursuant to this subsection, the fee paid pursuant to subsection (18) by the person so examined shall be transmitted to the motor vehicle department but the state shall reimburse the municipality or county whose department conducted such examination, 75 per cent of such fee for the cost of conducting the examination. The motor vehicle department shall certify to the secretary of state amounts due municipalities and counties under this paragraph and the secretary of state shall draw his warrant in favor of the municipality or county for the amount certified and charge same to the appropriation under section * * 20.06 (12).

SECTION 75. 20.38 (7) (d), statutes of 1927, is repealed.

SECTION 76. Chapter 131, laws of 1933, is repealed.

SECTION 77. Subsection (3) of section 1 of chapter 505, laws of 1935, created by chapter 74, laws of 1943, is numbered section 20.037 of the statutes and amended to read:

20.037 POST-WAR REHABILITATION TRUST FUND. The entire proceeds of the tax imposed by * * * section 1 of chapter 505 laws of 1935 as amended (section 71.60, statutes of 1941) applicable to income of 1942 or corresponding fiscal year and collections made after * * * April 22, 1943 applicable to any prior year, shall be transferred to a separate fund in the state treasury known as the "Post-war Rehabilitation Trust Fund" which shall

 463°

464

be used exclusively for * * * health, educational and economic rehabilitation of returning Wisconsin veterans of World War II. The state department of taxation shall certify to the secretary of state on July 1, 1943, and every 3 months thereafter, the net collections of said tax applicable to income of 1942 or corresponding fiscal year and net collections made after * * * April 22, 1943 applicable to any prior year and thereupon the secretary of state shall transfer the amount so certified from the general fund to the post-war rehabilitation trust fund.

SECTION 78. Section 3, chapter 451, laws of 1939, is repealed.

SECTION 79. Sections 6 and 10m, chapter 535, laws of 1939, are repealed.

SECTION 80. The unexpended balance on June 10, 1943, of the appropriation made by section 20.615, statutes of 1941, reverts to the general fund.

SECTION 81. Chapter 135, laws of 1943, is repealed.

SECTION 82. Section 3 of Chapter 136, laws of 1943, is renumbered and amended to read:

* * 20:03 (4) Annually, beginning July 1, 1943, * * * \$1,000, to pay all the necessary expenses which in his judgment, may be necessary to properly provide for and pay all transportation * * ecosts, necessary care and entertainment of all such members described in section 1 of chapter 136, laws of 1943, who attend such national encampment, from their homes to such eity and return.

SECTION 83. Section 7, chapter 540, laws of 1943, is repealed. SECTION 84. Chapter 560, laws of 1943, is repealed.

SECTION 85. There is reverted to the general fund on June 30, 1945, from the balance in the appropriation made by section 20.38 (12) (a) the sum of \$78.25 accruing from activities now suspended at the La Crosse and Oshkosh state teachers' colleges.

SECTION 86. There is appropriated from the conservation fund to the general fund \$12,000 to reimburse the general fund for moneys advanced by the emergency board from the general fund to the conservation fund during 1943-1944 for the payment of bear and deer damage under section 20.20 (19).

SECTION 87. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1945, except that SECTION 86 of this act shall take effect upon passage and publication, and SECTIONS 7, 12, 17, the amendment to section 20.17 (12) (a) of the statutes in SECTION 21, and SECTIONS

22, 36, 38, 49, 51, 55, 56, 60, 70, 72, 73, 75, 76, 78, 79, 80, 81, 83, 84 and 85 shall take effect at the close of business on June 30, 1945.

Approved in part and vetoed in part, May 29, 1945.

Deposited by Chief Clerk of the Assembly, June 7, 1945.

No. 486, A.]

[Published June 13, 1945.

CHAPTER 294.

AN ACT to repeal 95.55 to 95.63, to repeal and recreate 95.51 to 95.54 and to amend 95.01 (1) (c) of the statutes, relating to the practice of veterinary medicine and surgery.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 95.55 to 95.63 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. 95.51 to 95.54 of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:

95.51 VETERINARY PRACTICE. (1) A person shall be deemed to be engaged in the practice of veterinary medicine and surgery who shall ask or receive directly or indirectly any pay or compensation for the treatment of any domestic animals, also menagerie animals, or any person who shall advertise or hold himself out to the public as a veterinary physician, surgeon or specialist, or who shall use the title "doctor", or who shall append to his name the letters V.S., M.D., D.V.S., or M.D.V.

(2) Except as hereinafter provided, no person shall practice veterinary medicine or surgery or any branch thereof without a license so to do and a valid certificate of registration issued by the department. Every form of violation shall constitute a separate offense as to each patient treated.

(3) A bona fide student in regular attendance at any veterinary college approved by the department may practice veterinary medicine and surgery under the direct supervision of a registered, licensed graduate veterinarian, but such practice shall be limited to a total of not more than 18 months.

(4) No person is prohibited by this section from castrating domestic animals, except horses and mules, from dehorning cattle, from treating sprains, cuts or other ordinary minor injuries; nor shall this section be construed to prohibit any person from treating diseases of domestic animals for compensation at any